

No. 12-158

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL ANNE BOND,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CARRIE SEVERINO  
THE JUDICIAL  
EDUCATION PROJECT  
722 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
SAMUEL B. GEDGE  
WILEY REIN LLP  
George Mason University School  
of Law Supreme Court Clinic  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 15, 2013

---

---

247565



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Treaty Clause Cannot Expand The Powers The Constitution Vests In The Government Of The United States .....	7
A. The treaty power affords the President a vehicle for implementing the executive power.....	7
B. Congress’s role in the treaty process is subject to substantial disagreement and raises difficult constitutional questions.....	11
C. The treaty power cannot subvert the constitutional plan irrespective of any powers Congress holds.....	14
II. Criminalizing Bond’s Conduct Exceeds The Powers Vested In The United States .....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Bond appropriately brings an as-applied challenge to the constitutionality of her conviction under the Act . . . . .	16
B. The Convention exceeds the President’s Article II authority as applied to Bond’s conduct . . . . .	18
C. Both the Convention and the Act exceed Congress’s Commerce Clause authority as applied to Bond’s conduct . . . . .	19
D. The Act exceeds Congress’s Necessary and Proper Clause authority as applied to Bond’s conduct . . . . .	23
III. Only By Reversing The Judgment Below Can The Court Adhere To Precedent And Avoid Difficult Constitutional Questions Of Congressional Power . . . . .	26
A. The government’s interpretation of the treaty power is incompatible with longstanding precedent . . . . .	26
B. Whether a treaty may intrude on powers reserved to the States cannot turn on whether it is self-executing or non-self-executing . . . . .	30

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Overturning Bond’s conviction as beyond the treaty power avoids hard constitutional questions .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	16, 17, 26, 30
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	10, 13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821) .....	26
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 16 How. 635 (1835) .....	27
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. 603 (1850).....	19
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	23
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1872).....	27
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali, Indonesia on April 22, 1974</i> , 684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	10
<i>Mayor of City of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 10 Pet. 662 (1836).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	23
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	2, 10, 31
<i>Minnesota v.</i> <i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	16
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	5, 28, 32
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	7, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	26, 30
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	31
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1870) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 681 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .	16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. State Grange v.</i> <i>Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) . . . . .	16, 17, 28
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	9, 10, 15, 17



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	29
U.S. Const. art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III .....	9
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	8
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act § 229 .....	4
Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918.....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	7
1 Blackstone’s Commentaries With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	13
2 Op. Atty. Gen. 437 (1831) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891).....	11, 14
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833) .....	15
3 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891).....	10, 15, 19
4 Memoir, Correspondence, and Miscellanies, from the Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Thomas Jefferson Randolph ed., 1829) .....	9
4 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891).....	7, 11
15 The Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1969) .....	7, 9, 12
1993 Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction.....	4, 5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Christopher J. Pace, <i>The Art of War Under the Constitution</i> , 95 Dick. L. Rev. 557 (1991) . . . . .	10
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Treaty Power and American Federalism</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 390 (1998) . . . . .	11, 15
Department of State, Circular No. 175 (1955) . . . . .	29
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>The Jeffersonian Treaty Clause</i> , 2006 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 (2006) . . . . .	8, 12, 13
John Norton Moore, <i>Treaty Interpretation, the Constitution and the Rule of Law</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 163 (2001) . . . . .	12
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>Executing the Treaty Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005) . . . . .	3, 14
The Federalist No. 23 (A. Hamilton) . . . . .	10
The Federalist No. 48 (J. Madison) . . . . .	31
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) . . . . .	29
The Federalist No. 75 (A. Hamilton) . . . . .	11, 19
The Federalist No. 84 (A. Hamilton) . . . . .	29
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (1820) . . . . .	3, 13, 15
